

SPROUT AI INC.

**CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in United States Dollars)**

INDEX

	Page
Independent Auditor's Report	1 - 4
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	5
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity (Deficiency)	6
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss	7
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	8
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	9 - 40

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of Sprout AI Inc.

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Sprout AI Inc. (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at January 31, 2025 and 2024 and the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, consolidated statements of changes in equity (deficiency) and consolidated statements of cash flows for the years ended January 31, 2025 and 2024, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including material accounting policy information.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at January 31, 2025 and 2024, and its consolidated financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements* section on our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Relating to Going Concern

We draw attention to note 1 in the consolidated financial statements which indicates that the Company has incurred a net loss and comprehensive loss of \$1,152,744 (2024 - \$1,185,845) and has an accumulated deficit of \$11,965,513 (2024 - \$10,812,769) for the years ended January 31, 2025 and 2024. As stated on note 1, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in note 1 indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

In addition to the matter described in the Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern section, we have determined the matter described below to be the key audit matter to be communicated in our report.



Independent Auditor's Report
Page 2

Impairment Assessment of Intangible Assets

As described in Note 8 to the consolidated financial statements, the Company's intangible asset balances were \$695,132 as of January 31, 2025. Management conducted an annual impairment assessment as of January 31, 2025. Any impairment charges are determined by comparing the fair value of the reporting unit to its carrying value. The recoverable amount of a reporting unit has been determined by management based on discounted cash flow projections. Management's cash flow projections for the reporting unit included significant judgements and assumptions relating to transaction realization rates, discount rate, future cash flows, and future revenues to be generated from the intangible assets. Based on the results of the impairment assessment, no impairment was recorded as of January 31, 2025.

The principal considerations in our determination that the impairment assessment of intangible assets is a key audit matter are (i) the high degree of judgement and subjectivity in assessing estimates relating to the fair value of the reporting unit. The assessment of fair value is subject to significant judgements by management when developing the estimate; and (ii) the significant audit effort in evaluating management's significant assumptions related to the transaction realization rate, discount rate, future cash flows, and the future revenues to be generated from the intangible assets.

Addressing the matter involved performing procedures and evaluating audit evidence in connection with forming our overall opinion on the consolidated financial statements. These procedures included, among others, (i) testing management's process for developing the fair value estimates of the reporting unit; (ii) evaluating the appropriateness of the underlying discounted cash flow projections; (iii) testing the completeness and accuracy of underlying data used in the projections; and (iv) evaluating the reasonableness of the significant assumptions used by management, including the transaction realization rate, discount rate, future cash flows, and future revenues to be generated from the intangible assets. Evaluating management's significant assumptions related to the transaction realization rate, discount rate, future cash flows, and future revenues to be generated from the intangible assets involved evaluating whether the significant assumptions used by management were reasonable considering (i) the current and past performance of the reporting unit; (ii) the consistency with external market and industry data; (iii) sensitivities over significant inputs and significant assumptions; and (iv) whether these significant assumptions were consistent with evidence obtained in other areas of the audit, as applicable.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our conclusion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit and remain alert for the indications that the other information appears to be materially misstated.

We obtained the information included in the Management's Discussion and Analysis filed with the relevant Canadian Securities Commissions as at the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact in the auditor's report. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.



Independent Auditor's Report
Page 4

- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence and where applicable, related safeguards.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this Independent Auditor's Report is John F. Cleveland-Iliffe.

Segal GCSE LLP

Chartered Professional Accountants
Licensed Public Accountants

Toronto, Ontario
June 3, 2025

SPROUT AI INC.**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT JANUARY 31, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in United States Dollars)**

	2025	2024
ASSETS		
Current		
Cash	\$ 1,151	\$ 6,812
Prepaid expenses, note 4	1,612	26,288
Inventory, note 5	163,870	171,322
Due from related parties, note 10	<u>303,315</u>	<u>289,482</u>
	<u>469,948</u>	<u>493,904</u>
Long-term		
Property and equipment, note 7	51,584	106,960
Intangible assets, note 8	695,132	817,745
Right-of-use assets, note 6	<u>-</u>	<u>47,983</u>
	<u>746,716</u>	<u>972,688</u>
	<u>\$ 1,216,664</u>	<u>\$ 1,466,592</u>
LIABILITIES		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities, notes 9 and 21	\$ 589,477	\$ 734,777
Deferred revenue, note 14	656,168	656,168
Due to related parties, note 10	2,928,606	2,518,360
Loan payable - current, note 11	88,122	22,603
Related party loan payable, note 12	1,694,800	1,000,000
Lease liabilities - current, note 13	<u>-</u>	<u>80,110</u>
	5,957,173	5,012,018
Long-term debt		
Loan payable - non-current, note 11	<u>463,062</u>	<u>505,401</u>
	<u>6,420,235</u>	<u>5,517,419</u>
Contingencies and commitments, note 15		
SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY		
Share capital, note 16	6,009,390	6,009,390
Contributed surplus, note 17	752,552	-
Capital stock reserve, note 17	-	752,552
Deficit	<u>(11,965,513)</u>	<u>(10,812,769)</u>
	<u>(5,203,571)</u>	<u>(4,050,827)</u>
	<u>\$ 1,216,664</u>	<u>\$ 1,466,592</u>

Approved on behalf of the Board:_____
Director_____
Director

SPROUT AI INC.

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in United States Dollars)**

	Number of Shares (Note 16)	Share Capital (Note 16)	Capital Stock Reserve (Note 17)	Contributed Surplus (Note 17)	Deficit	Total
Balance, January 31, 2023	90,964,806	\$ 6,009,390	\$752,552	\$ -	\$ (9,626,924)	\$ (2,864,982)
Net loss and comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(1,185,845)	(1,185,845)
Balance, January 31, 2024	90,964,806	\$ 6,009,390	\$752,552	\$ -	\$(10,812,769)	\$ (4,050,827)
Warrants expired	-	-	(752,552)	752,552	-	-
Net loss and comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(1,152,744)	(1,152,744)
Balance, January 31, 2025	<u>90,964,806</u>	<u>\$ 6,009,390</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$752,552</u>	<u>\$(11,965,513)</u>	<u>\$ (5,203,571)</u>

SPROUT AI INC.**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in United States Dollars)**

	2025	2024 (Note 25)
Revenue		
Service revenue, notes 18 and 21	\$ <u>79</u>	\$ <u>240,703</u>
Cost of sales , notes 5 and 21	<u>300</u>	<u>229,090</u>
Gross profit (loss)	<u>(221)</u>	<u>11,613</u>
Operating expenses		
Payroll expenses, note 21	581,503	489,219
Professional fees	166,210	177,608
General and administrative	96,996	94,059
Interest and bank charges, note 11	32,465	34,224
Licensing fees, note 21	15,149	54,834
Dues and subscriptions	8,235	10,894
Interest expense on lease liabilities, note 13	2,132	134,460
Insurance	1,312	3,270
Advertising and promotion	74	3,726
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	(4,762)	834
Depreciation on intangible assets, note 8	147,157	36,789
Depreciation on property and equipment, note 7	57,051	138,316
Depreciation on right-of-use assets, note 6	<u>47,983</u>	<u>186,907</u>
	<u>1,151,505</u>	<u>1,365,140</u>
Net loss from operations	<u>(1,151,726)</u>	<u>(1,353,527)</u>
Other income and expenses		
Modification of loan payable terms, note 11	(971)	-
Loss on disposition of property and equipment	(47)	-
Gain on lease modification, notes 6 and 13	<u>-</u>	<u>167,682</u>
	<u>(1,018)</u>	<u>167,682</u>
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year	<u>\$ (1,152,744)</u>	<u>\$ (1,185,845)</u>
Weighted average number of shares outstanding , note 20	<u>90,964,806</u>	<u>90,964,806</u>
Comprehensive loss per share - basic and diluted , note 20	<u>\$ (0.01)</u>	<u>\$ (0.01)</u>

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

SPROUT AI INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEARS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2025 AND 2024 (Expressed in United States Dollars)

	2025	2024
Cash flows from operating activities		
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year	\$ (1,152,744)	\$ (1,185,845)
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation on right-of-use assets	47,983	186,907
Depreciation on property and equipment	57,051	138,316
Depreciation on intangible assets	147,157	36,789
Interest expense on lease liabilities	2,132	134,460
Interest accreted on loan payable	31,209	30,846
Modification of loan payable terms	971	-
Loss on disposition of property and equipment	47	-
Gain on lease modification	-	(167,682)
	(866,194)	(826,209)
Changes in non-cash working capital balances		
Decrease (increase) in inventory	7,452	(140,256)
Decrease in prepaid expenses	24,676	131,617
Increase in due from related parties	(13,833)	(130,951)
Decrease in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(145,300)	(117,654)
Cash flows used in operating activities	(993,199)	(1,083,453)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of property and equipment	(1,962)	(33,871)
Proceeds from disposition of property and equipment	240	-
Purchase of intangible assets	(24,544)	(131,235)
Proceeds from transfer of intangible assets	-	59,385
Cash flows used in investing activities	(26,266)	(105,721)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Principal repayment of lease liabilities	(80,110)	(189,450)
Payment of interest expense on lease liabilities	(2,132)	(134,460)
Proceeds from related party loan payable	694,800	1,000,000
Increase in due to related parties	410,246	497,127
Repayment of loan payable	(9,000)	(5,001)
Cash flows provided from financing activities	1,013,804	1,168,216
Net decrease in cash	(5,661)	(20,958)
Cash, beginning of year	6,812	27,770
Cash, end of year	\$ 1,151	\$ 6,812
Supplemental information		
Interest paid	\$ (7,440)	\$ (134,460)

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

SPROUT AI INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2025 AND 2024

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Sprout AI Inc. (Formerly, 1262803 B.C. Ltd.) (the “Company”) was incorporated on August 25, 2020, under the Business Corporations Act in British Columbia. On June 1, 2021, the Company changed its name from “1262803 B.C. Ltd.” to Sprout AI Inc. On July 5, 2021, the shares of the Company began trading on the Canadian Securities Exchange (“CSE”) under the symbol of SPRT and subsequently changed to BYFM on November 5, 2021. On January 14, 2022, the shares of the Company began trading on the United States OTC stock market under the symbol BYFMF. The Company's head office is located at 4th Floor - 931 Fort Street, Victoria, BC, V8V 3K3. The Company is engaged in vertical farming technology and is in the business of planning, designing, manufacturing and /or assembling sustainable and scalable AI-controlled vertical cultivation equipment (the “habitat”) for indoor vertical farming. Sprout AI Inc. is a subsidiary of TheraCann International Benchmark Corporation.

Sprout AI S.A. (“Sprout”) is a limited liability company incorporated on November 19, 2018 in the Republic of Panama through Public Deed No. 30280. The registered office of Sprout is located at The Panama Viejo Business Center Gale y 7, Parque Lefevre, Republic of Panama.

Sprout AI Australia PTY Ltd. (“SAPTY”) is a company limited by shares, incorporated on September 6, 2021, in Australia through the corporation Act 2001, ACN 653 452 905. The registered office is located at Suite 46-47, Level 3 Building 2, 1 Ricketts Road, Mount Waverley VIC 3149.

Beyond Farming Panama, S.A. (“BYFMSA”) is a limited liability company incorporated on May 20, 2024, in the Republic of Panama through Public Deed No. 3642. The registered office of “BYFM” is located at The Panama Viejo Business Center Gale y 7, Parque Lefevre, Republic of Panama.

On December 8, 2020 (and as completed on June 1, 2021), the Company entered into a Securities Exchange Agreement (the “Definitive Agreement”) with the shareholder of Sprout. Pursuant to the Definitive Agreement, the Company acquired all the outstanding securities of Sprout in consideration collectively (the “Transaction”) for the following:

1. 50,000,000 common shares of the Company.
2. 10,000,000 performance-based share purchase warrants (the “PB Warrants”) of the Company. Each warrant will entitle the holder to purchase an additional common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.17 CAD for a period of three years. These warrants vest as follows:
 - a. One third vesting upon the Company realizing \$3,000,000 CAD in total revenue;
 - b. One third vesting upon the Company realizing \$6,000,000 CAD in total revenue; and
 - c. One third vesting upon the Company realizing \$9,000,000 CAD in total revenue.

The transaction constitutes a reverse takeover (“RTO”) of the Company with Sprout being the acquirer for accounting purposes. Accordingly, these consolidated financial statements are a continuation of Sprout, with the net assets (liabilities) of the Company being consolidated from June 1, 2021, as well as the Company’s operating results from that date onward.

SPROUT AI INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2025 AND 2024

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN (Continued...)

These consolidated financial statements are prepared on the basis that the Company will continue as a going concern, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business in the foreseeable future. As at January 31, 2025, the Company had a deficit of \$11,965,513 (2024 - \$10,812,769) and has incurred a net loss and comprehensive loss of \$1,152,744 (2024 - \$1,185,845) for the years then ended and anticipates that losses will be incurred in future periods. If the Company is to continue as a going concern and meet its corporate objectives, it will require additional financing through debt or equity issuances or other available means. There is no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that such financing will be available on terms advantageous to the Company. These conditions indicate the existence of material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. These consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

The accounting policies detailed below have been applied consistently by the Company to all periods presented in these consolidated financial statements.

Basis of presentation

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations issued by the International Reporting Interpretation Committee ("IFRIC") for the years presented.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments which are measured at fair value. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

Unless otherwise noted, all amounts on the consolidated financial statements are presented in United States dollars ("USD"), which is the functional currency of Sprout and Beyond Farming Panama, S.A. The functional currencies of the Company and Sprout AI Australia PTY Ltd. are Canadian Dollars ("CAD") and Australian Dollars ("AUD"), respectively. The presentation currency of these consolidated financial statements is USD.

These consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on June 3, 2025.

SPROUT AI INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JANUARY 31, 2025 AND 2024 (Expressed in United States Dollars)

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued...)

Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, Sprout AI S.A., Sprout AI Australia PTY Ltd. and Beyond Farming Panama, S.A.

Subsidiaries	Place of Incorporation	Functional Currency	Year End Date
Sprout AI S.A.	Panama	USD	January 31
Sprout AI Australia PTY Ltd.	Australia	AUD	June 30
Beyond Farming Panama, S.A.	Panama	USD	January 31

A subsidiary is an entity controlled by the Company and is included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date the control ceases. The accounting policies of a subsidiary are changed where necessary to align them with policies adopted by the Company.

These consolidated financial statements account for the Company as a controlled entity requiring consolidation since the date of the RTO (note 1), effective June 1, 2021.

Inter-company balances and transactions, and any unrealized income and expenses arising from inter-company transactions, are eliminated in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements.

Business combination

A business combination is a transaction in which an acquirer obtains control of one or more businesses and is accounted for using the acquisition method. The total consideration paid for the acquisition is the aggregate of the fair values of assets acquired, liabilities assumed, and equity instruments issued in exchange for control of the acquiree at the acquisition date. The acquisition date is the date when the Company obtains control of the acquiree. The identifiable assets acquired, and liabilities assumed are recognized at their acquisition date fair values, except for deferred taxes and share-based payment awards where IFRS provides exceptions to recording the amounts at fair value. Goodwill represents the excess of the total consideration paid over the fair value of the net-identifiable assets acquired. Acquisition costs incurred are expensed to profit or loss. Contingent consideration is measured at its acquisition date fair value and is included as part of the consideration transferred in a business combination, subject to the applicable terms and conditions.

Based on the facts and circumstances that existed at the acquisition date, management will perform a valuation analysis to allocate the purchase price based on the fair values of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed on the acquisition date. Management has one year from the acquisition date to confirm and finalize the facts and circumstances that support the finalized fair value analysis and related purchase price allocation. Until such time, these values are provisionally reported and are subject to change. Changes to fair values and allocations are retrospectively adjusted in subsequent periods.

SPROUT AI INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2025 AND 2024

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued...)

Business combination (Continued...)

In determining the fair value of all identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed, the most significant estimates generally relate to contingent consideration and intangible assets. Management exercises judgment in estimating the probability and timing of when earn-outs are expected to be achieved, which is used as the basis for estimating fair value. Identified intangible assets are fair valued using appropriate valuation techniques which are generally based on a forecast of the total expected future net cash flows of the acquiree. Valuations are highly dependent on the inputs used and assumptions made by management regarding the future performance of these assets and any changes in the discount rate applied.

Acquisitions that do not meet the definition of a business combination are accounted as asset acquisitions. Consideration paid for an asset acquisition is allocated to the individual identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on their relative fair values. Asset acquisitions do not give rise to goodwill.

Cash

Cash includes cash held at the bank.

Inventory

Inventory is valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value using the weighted average cost method. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale. When the circumstances that previously caused inventories to be written down below cost no longer exist, or when there is clear evidence of an increase in selling prices, the amount of the write-down previously recorded is reversed. Raw materials consumed in producing inventory are transferred to work-in-progress along with corresponding production costs incurred. Upon completion of production, work-in-progress is transferred to finished goods until the item is sold. Raw materials consumed in the development of prototypes are transferred to intellectual property when it is determined future economic benefit exists and those prototypes meet the recognition criteria as an intangible asset, otherwise they are charged to operations as development expense.

Property and equipment

Recognition and measurement

On initial recognition, property and equipment are valued at cost, being the purchase price and directly attributable cost of acquisition or construction required to bring the asset to the location and condition necessary to be capable of operating in the manner intended by the Company, including appropriate borrowing costs and the estimated present value of any future unavoidable costs of dismantling and removing items. The corresponding liability is recognized within provisions. Property and equipment are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation, less any accumulated impairment losses, with the exception of land, which is not depreciated. When parts of an item of property and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property and equipment.

SPROUT AI INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2025 AND 2024

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued...)

Property and equipment (Continued...)

Subsequent costs

The cost of replacing part of an item of property and equipment is recognized in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the Company and its costs can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of property and equipment are recognized in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss as incurred.

Major maintenance and repairs

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Gains and losses

Gains and losses on disposal of an item of property and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount and are recognized net within the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

Depreciation

Depreciation is recognized in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss and is provided for over the asset's estimated useful life:

Equipment	3-5 years straight line
Leasehold improvements	5 years straight line
Right-of-use – Leased building	8 years straight line
Right-of-use – Leased equipment	3 years straight line

Depreciation methods, estimated useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each year-end and adjusted if appropriate. The effect of any changes in estimate is accounted for on a prospective basis.

Leases

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether the contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is a lease or contains a lease if it conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

SPROUT AI INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2025 AND 2024

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued...)

Leases (Continued...)

Leases, except for those leases that are short-term or convey the right to control the use of low value assets, are recognized as right-of-use ("ROU") assets and corresponding liabilities at the date at which a leased asset is available for use. Lease payments are allocated between finance costs, calculated using the effective interest method, and a reduction of the liability. ROU assets are depreciated over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term on a straight-line basis.

ROU assets are measured at cost, less any impairments, including:

- the initial measurement of lease liability;
- any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received;
- any initial direct costs; and
- an estimate of costs, if any, to be incurred by the Company in restoring the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease.

Liabilities arising from a lease are initially measured as the net present value of the future lease payments, including:

- fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives;
- variable lease payments that are based on an index or a rate;
- amounts expected to be payable under residual value guarantees;
- the exercise price of a purchase option if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option; and
- payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Company exercising that option.

In recording ROU assets and related liabilities at inception of a lease, lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease. If that implicit rate cannot be determined, an incremental borrowing rate is used, being a rate that the Company would have to pay to borrow the funds required to obtain a similar asset, adjusted for term, security, asset value and the borrower's economic environment. The carrying amount of ROU assets and lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification of the lease, a change in the lease term, a change in the in-substance fixed lease payments, a change in the expected amount under a residual value guarantee, or a change in the assessment to exercise a purchase, extension or termination option.

Payments for short-term leases and leases of low value assets are expensed on a straight-line basis. Short-term leases are leases with a lease term of 12 months or less that do not contain a purchase option. Low value assets generally comprise computers and office furniture.

SPROUT AI INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2025 AND 2024

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued...)

Intangible assets

Intangible assets, which are not acquired as part of a business combination, are recognized at cost, net of accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses, if any. The internally generated intangible assets are recognized at development cost if they meet the criteria for capitalization. Intangibles acquired, if any, as part of a business combination are initially measured at their fair value on the acquisition date. Intangible assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives as follows:

Patents	Useful life pending
Trademark	Indefinite life
Product development costs	5 years straight line

The estimated useful lives, amortization method, and residual value of each asset are evaluated annually or more frequently, if required, and are adjusted, if appropriate.

Impairment of long-lived assets

Long-lived assets, including property and equipment and intangible assets subject to amortization, are tested for recoverability whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. Assets are grouped together to form a cash generating unit (“CGU”) which is the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets. An impairment loss is recognized when the carrying value exceeds its recoverable amount and is recognized in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss. Impairment losses recognized in respect of CGUs or CGU groups are allocated, first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the CGU or CGU group, and then to reduce the net carrying amount of the other assets in the CGU or CGU group on a pro-rata basis. The recoverable amount is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. The value in use is the estimated future cash flows that are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the assets or CGU. Impairment losses related to long-lived assets recognized in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset’s carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation and amortization, if no previous impairment loss had been recognized.

SPROUT AI INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2025 AND 2024

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued...)

Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognized in accordance with the five-step model under *IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers* when the goods or services promised are transferred to the customer. The model separates the following steps: identification of a contract with customers, identification of individual performance obligations, determination of transaction price, allocation of the transaction price to the individual performance obligations and the determination in timing of revenue recognition. Revenue is recognized either at a point in time or over time, when (or as) the Company satisfies performance obligations by transferring the promised goods or services to its customers based on information or payment received from relevant counterparties. The Company recognizes revenue related to products and services at the point when the products have been delivered, the customer takes control, and assumes risk of loss, and the collection of consideration is probable. Product sales represent revenue from the sale of products and shipping fees charged to customers.

Deferred revenue (contract liabilities) represents funds collected in advance for inventory sales which have not been delivered to the Company's customers.

The Company recognizes sales revenue when it has fulfilled the performance obligation to the counterparty through the delivery and transfer of control of the promised goods at shipping point ("FOB shipping point").

Other income includes agricultural products sales, sponsorship income, service revenue for management, consulting, and software development services provided to related entities. Such revenue is recognized on an accrual basis.

Research and development costs

Expenditures on research activities are recognized as an expense in the period in which they are incurred.

An internally-generated intangible asset arising from development (or from the development phase of an internal project) is recognized if, and only if, all of the following relevant criteria have been demonstrated:

- the technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so that it will be available for use or sale;
- the intention to complete the intangible asset and use or sell it;
- the ability to use or sell the intangible asset;
- how the intangible asset will generate probable future economic benefits;
- the availability of adequate technical, financial and other resources to complete the development and to use or sell the intangible asset; and
- the ability to measure reliably the expenditure attributable to the intangible asset during its development.

The Company reassesses whether it has met the relevant criteria for deferral and amortization at each reporting date. Development costs deferred are not amortized until completion of the related development project. Amortization begins once the underlying development project is available for use.

SPROUT AI INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2025 AND 2024

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued...)

Earnings (loss) per share

Basic earnings (loss) per share is computed by dividing the net income (loss) for the period by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. To compute diluted earnings (loss) per share, adjustments are made to common shares outstanding. The weighted average number of common shares outstanding is adjusted to include the number of additional common shares that would be outstanding if, at the beginning of the period or at time of issuance, if later, all options and warrants were exercised. The proceeds from exercise would be used to notionally purchase the Company's common shares at their average market price during the period. If this computation is anti-dilutive, diluted earnings (loss) per share would be the same as basic earnings (loss) per share.

Income taxes

Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in equity. Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the period, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at period end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years.

Deferred tax is recorded using the liability method, providing for temporary differences, between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. The following temporary differences are not provided for: goodwill not deductible for tax purposes; the initial recognition of assets or liabilities that affect neither accounting nor taxable loss; and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that they will probably not reverse in the foreseeable future. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the statement of financial position date.

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized. To the extent that the Company does not consider it is probable that a future tax asset will be recovered, it does not recognize the asset.

Additional income taxes that arise from the distribution of dividends are recognized at the same time as the liability to pay the related dividend. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

Sprout AI S.A. and Beyond Farming Panama, S.A. are domiciled in the Republic of Panama, which tax system is based on the Principle of Territoriality. Under this framework, all income derived from local operations is subject to income tax, whereas income from foreign sources are exempted, along with other income specifically exempted under the Tax Code or other special regulations.

Sprout AI Inc. and Sprout AI Australia PTY Ltd. are subject to the income tax legislation of their respective jurisdictions of domicile.

SPROUT AI INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2025 AND 2024

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued...)

Provision

The Company recognizes a provision, if a result of a prior event, the Company has a current obligation requiring the outflow of resources to settle. Provisions are recorded at management's best estimate of the most probable outcome of any future settlement.

Foreign currency translation

All amounts on the consolidated financial statements are presented in United States dollars ("USD"), which is the functional currency of Sprout and Beyond Farming Panama, S.A. The functional currencies of the Company and Sprout AI Australia PTY Ltd. are Canadian Dollars ("CAD") and Australian Dollars ("AUD"), respectively. The presentation currency of these consolidated financial statements is USD.

Monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are translated into United States Dollars at exchange rates in effect at each financial position reporting date and non-monetary items are translated at rates of exchange in effect when the assets were acquired or obligations incurred. Revenue and expenses are translated at rates in effect at the time of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses are included in income.

Financial instruments

Classification

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), at fair value through other comprehensive loss ("FVTOCI") or at amortized cost. The Company determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. The classification of debt instruments is driven by the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics. Equity instruments that are held for trading are classified as FVTPL. For other equity instruments, on the day of acquisition, the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate them as FVTOCI. Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or if the Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL.

The following table shows the classifications under IFRS 9:

Financial assets	Classification
Cash	FVTPL
Due from related parties	Amortized cost
Financial liabilities	Classification
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost
Due to related parties	Amortized cost
Loan payable	Amortized cost
Related party loan payable	Amortized cost

SPROUT AI INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2025 AND 2024

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued...)

Financial instruments (Continued...)

Measurement

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value plus or minus transaction costs, respectively, and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment.

Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL

Financial assets and liabilities carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in profit or loss. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities held at FVTPL are included in profit or loss in the period in which they arise. Where management has opted to recognize a financial liability at FVTPL, any changes associated with the Company's own credit risk will be recognized in other comprehensive loss.

Equity instruments designated as FVTOCI

On initial recognition, the Company may make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate investments in equity instruments that would otherwise be measured at fair value through profit or loss to present subsequent changes in fair value in other comprehensive income. Designation at FVTOCI is not permitted if the equity investment is held for trading or if it is contingent consideration recognized by an acquirer in a business combination. Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently, they are measured at fair value with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognized in other comprehensive income. The cumulative gain or loss is not reclassified to profit or loss on disposal of the equity instrument. The Company does not currently hold any equity instruments designated as FVTOCI.

Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost. At each reporting date, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition. If at the reporting date, the financial asset has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the twelve month expected credit loss. The Company shall recognize in profit or loss, as an impairment gain or loss, the amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognized.

SPROUT AI INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JANUARY 31, 2025 AND 2024 (Expressed in United States Dollars)

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued...)

Financial instruments (Continued...)

Derecognition

Financial assets

The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial assets expire, or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all the associated risks and rewards of ownership to another entity. Gains and losses on derecognition are generally recognized in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

Financial liabilities

The Company derecognizes financial liabilities only when its obligations under the financial liabilities are discharged, cancelled or expired. Generally, the difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognized and the consideration paid and payable, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognized in profit or loss.

Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the consolidated statement of financial position only where the Company has a legal right to set off the recognized amounts and it intends either to settle on a net basis or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Income and expenses are presented on a net basis only when permitted by IFRS or for gains and losses arising from a group of similar transactions.

Share capital

Share capital represents the amount received in exchange for the issuance of shares. Shares issued for consideration other than cash are recorded at their fair value according to quoted market price on the day the shares are issued.

Proceeds from the exercise of share options and warrants are recorded as share capital in the amount for which the option or warrant enabled the holder to purchase a share in the Company along with the fair value of the option or warrant at the time of its grant.

The proceeds from the issuance of units are allocated between common shares and share purchase warrants based on the residual value method. Under this method, the proceeds are allocated to share capital based on the fair value of the common shares and any residual value is allocated to share purchase warrants.

Share issuance costs

Costs directly identifiable with the raising of share capital financing are charged against share capital. Share issuance costs incurred in advance of share subscriptions are recorded as equity. Share issuance costs related to uncompleted share subscriptions are charged to operations.

SPROUT AI INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2025 AND 2024

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued...)

Stock-based compensation

Equity instruments awarded to employees are measured and recognized based on the fair value of the equity instruments using the Black-Scholes option model. The compensation cost is recognized as the fair value of the options as at the date granted and is recorded over the period in which the related employee services are rendered, as an expense and an increase to share based payment reserve. Awards for past service are recognized as an expense in the period when granted. When a stock option is exercised, the cash received is credited to share capital, with the share-based payment reserve accumulated being reclassified to equity. Stock-based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of the consideration received, or the fair value of the equity instruments issued, or liabilities incurred, whichever is more reliably measurable.

Restricted share unit (“RSU”) incentive plan

Under the RSU incentive plan, the Company purchases shares of the Company from the open market to distribute to management as compensation. These shares are restricted and reserved in trust for future issuances. The RSUs vesting conditions are set by the Board at the time the RSUs are granted. The RSUs are measured at the fair value at the grant date and reflected as an equity-settled share-based payment. The Company recognizes the compensation cost in profit (loss) over the appropriate vesting periods using the graded vesting method.

Segmented information

Management assesses its business operations on a regular basis for the geographic areas it operates in. Management has determined that it operates as a single operating division.

New accounting standards adopted during the year

Amendments to IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements - Classification of liabilities as current or non-current and non-current liabilities with covenants

Narrow-scope amendments to IAS 1 were issued to provide clarification over the classification of debt and other liabilities as current or non-current. The amendments aim to promote consistency in the application of the classification requirements of the standard by entities. IASB issued a further amendment regarding non-current liabilities with covenants to clarify only covenants that an entity is required to comply with on or before the reporting date affect classification as current or non-current. It also requires an entity to disclose information in the notes that enables users of the financial statements to understand the risk that non-current liabilities with covenants could become repayable within 12 months. The amendments apply to annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024. The adoption of the amendments had no impact on the consolidated financial statements.

SPROUT AI INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JANUARY 31, 2025 AND 2024 (Expressed in United States Dollars)

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued...)

Accounting standards issued but not yet effective

IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 - Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments

The IASB issued targeted amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 to respond to recent questions arising in practice, and to include new requirements not only for financial institutions but also for corporate entities. Among other amendments the IASB clarified the date of recognition and derecognition of some financial assets and liabilities, which a new exception for some financial liabilities settled through an electronic cash transfer system.

The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2026. Retrospective application is required, earlier application of either all the amendments at the same time or only the amendments to the classification of financial assets is permitted.

IFRS 18 - Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements

On April 9, 2024, the IASB published IFRS 18, which replaces IAS 1 "Presentation of Financial Statements" ("IAS 1"). IFRS 18 introduced a specified structure for the income statement by requiring income and expenses to be presented into the three defined categories of operating, investing and financing, and by specifying certain defined totals and subtotals. Where company-specific measures related to the income statement are provided, IFRS 18 requires companies to disclose explanations around these measures, which are referred to as management defined performance measures. IFRS 18 also provides additional guidance on principles of aggregation and disaggregation which apply to the primary financial statements and the notes. IFRS 18 will not affect the recognition and measurement of items in the consolidated financial statements, nor will it affect which items are classified in other comprehensive income and how these items are classified.

The standard is effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027, including for interim consolidated financial statements. Retrospective application is required, and early application is permitted.

The Company is currently assessing the effect of these standards on its consolidated financial statements.

Accounting standards or amendments to existing accounting standards that have been issued but have future effective dates are either not applicable or are not expected to have a significant impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

SPROUT AI INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2025 AND 2024

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES, ASSUMPTIONS AND JUDGEMENTS

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make estimates, assumptions and judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingencies at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Management's estimates, assumptions and judgements are based on historical experience and other reasonable factors, including the expectation of future events.

Estimates that could affect the carrying amount of the assets and liabilities in the next financial year, in a material way are outlined below:

Estimating the useful lives of non-financial assets

Management is required to estimate the useful life of property and equipment, as well as intangible assets and rights-of-use assets, and analyze them based on factors including, but not limited to, the expected use of the asset. A change in the useful life of either property and equipment, rights-of-use assets or intangible assets can result in an increase or decrease in the annual depreciation or amortization of the asset.

Impairment assessment of intangible assets

Management conducts an impairment assessment annually as of January 31, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of a reporting unit exceeds its fair value. Any impairment charges are determined by comparing the fair value of the reporting unit to its carrying value. The recoverable amount of a reporting unit is determined by management based on discounted cash flow projections. Management's cash flow projections for the reporting unit included significant judgements and assumptions relating to a transaction realization rate, discount rate, future cash flows, and future revenues to be generated from the intangible assets.

Fair value of derivative financial instruments and warrants

The estimated fair value of derivative financial instruments and warrants is determined based on an appropriate valuation model. Fair values are calculated using assumptions including, timing of future cash flows, discount rates, market price of the Company's shares and future events that may be out of the Company's control. The management estimated the fair value of shares and warrants as a consideration paid for the RTO.

Leases

When the Company enters into leases as a lessee and where the interest rate implicit in a lease cannot be readily determined, the Company determines its incremental borrowing rate to measure its lease liability. The incremental borrowing rate is the rate of interest that a lessee would have to pay to borrow over a similar term, and with similar security, the funds necessary to obtain an asset of a similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment. In estimating its incremental borrowing rate, the Company considers the term of the lease, the nature of the leased asset, and its level of indebtedness with reference to market risk-free interest rates.

SPROUT AI INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2025 AND 2024

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES, ASSUMPTIONS AND JUDGEMENTS

(Continued...)

Leases (Continued...)

When the Company enters into leases as a lessee, it determines the lease term as the non-cancellable period of the lease together with periods covered by an option to extend the lease if it reasonably expects to exercise such option. In assessing whether it is reasonably certain to exercise an option to extend a lease, the Company considers: the contractual terms and conditions for the optional periods compared with market rates; whether any significant leasehold improvements have been undertaken; the costs of terminating the lease; the importance of the underlying asset to the Company's operations; and any conditionality associated with exercising the option.

Going concern

Management has applied judgment in the assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern when preparing its consolidated financial statements. Management prepares the consolidated financial statements on a going concern basis unless management either intends to liquidate the entity or to cease trading or has no realistic alternative but to do so. In assessing whether the going concern assumption is appropriate, management takes into account all available information about the future, which is at least, but is not limited to, twelve months from the end of the reporting period. Management considered a wide range of factors relating to current and expected profitability and potential sources of replacement and incremental financing (note 1).

4. PREPAID EXPENSES

	2025	2024
Deposits	<u>\$ 1,612</u>	<u>\$ 26,288</u>

5. INVENTORY

The Company's inventory consists of materials inventory. Materials consumed in production of the habitat units are transferred to work-in-progress and then to finished goods upon completion of production.

The cost of inventory recognized as cost of sales during the year ended January 31, 2025 was \$Nil (2024 - \$Nil).

	2025	2024
Raw materials	\$ 45,291	\$ 47,826
Finished goods	4,916	9,833
Inventory in transit	<u>113,663</u>	<u>113,663</u>
	<u>\$ 163,870</u>	<u>\$ 171,322</u>

SPROUT AI INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JANUARY 31, 2025 AND 2024 (Expressed in United States Dollars)

6. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

	Building	Equipment	Total
Cost			
Balance as at January 31, 2023	\$ 1,471,146	\$ 9,042	\$ 1,480,188
Lease modification	<u>(505,706)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(505,706)</u>
Balance as at January 31, 2024 and 2025	<u>\$ 965,440</u>	<u>\$ 9,042</u>	<u>\$ 974,482</u>
Accumulated depreciation			
Balance as at January 31, 2023	\$ 735,573	\$ 4,019	\$ 739,592
Depreciation	<u>183,893</u>	<u>3,014</u>	<u>186,907</u>
Balance as at January 31, 2024	\$ 919,466	\$ 7,033	\$ 926,499
Depreciation	<u>45,974</u>	<u>2,009</u>	<u>47,983</u>
Balance as at January 31, 2025	<u>\$ 965,440</u>	<u>\$ 9,042</u>	<u>\$ 974,482</u>
Carrying amounts:			
Balance as at January 31, 2025	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Balance as at January 31, 2024	<u>\$ 45,974</u>	<u>\$ 2,009</u>	<u>\$ 47,983</u>

On January 31, 2024, management and lessor agreed not to exercise the extension option of the lease of the building and to terminate the lease effective April 30, 2024. Management considered the reduction in lease period as a modification of lease which resulted in a reduction of right-of-use assets in the amount of \$505,706 and a reduction of lease liabilities in the amount of \$673,389 (note 13). The difference of \$167,682 has been recorded as a gain on lease modification in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

On May 1, 2024, the Company moved to a new location in Panama Viejo Business Center leased by TIBC. In anticipation of the upcoming amalgamation (note 25), no lease or rental charges have been incurred by the Company. The premises is comprised of both a two-level open office concept as well as a warehouse designed for large-scale manufacturer, quality assurance, packaging, and shipping of Sprout AI directly to the Panama Canal. The total building occupies 9,954 sq. ft (925 sq.m.).

Management regularly assesses the right-of-use assets for impairment indicators and has determined that no impairment is required for the year ended January 31, 2025 (2024 - \$Nil).

SPROUT AI INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JANUARY 31, 2025 AND 2024 (Expressed in United States Dollars)

7. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

	Equipment	Leasehold Improvements	Total
Cost			
Balance as at January 31, 2023	\$ 629,008	\$ 2,044	\$ 631,052
Additions	<u>33,871</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>33,871</u>
Balance as at January 31, 2024	\$ 662,879	\$ 2,044	\$ 664,923
Additions	1,962	-	1,962
Disposals	<u>(430)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(430)</u>
Balance as at January 31, 2025	<u><u>\$ 664,411</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 2,044</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 666,455</u></u>
Accumulated depreciation			
Balance as at January 31, 2023	\$ 419,192	\$ 455	\$ 419,647
Depreciation	<u>137,975</u>	<u>341</u>	<u>138,316</u>
Balance as at January 31, 2024	\$ 557,167	\$ 796	\$ 557,963
Depreciation	56,710	341	57,051
Disposals	<u>(143)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(143)</u>
Balance as at January 31, 2025	<u><u>\$ 613,734</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 1,137</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 614,871</u></u>
Carrying amounts:			
Balance as at January 31, 2025	<u><u>\$ 50,677</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 907</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 51,584</u></u>
Balance as at January 31, 2024	<u><u>\$ 105,712</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 1,248</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 106,960</u></u>

Management regularly assesses the property and equipment for impairment indicators and has determined that no impairment is required for the year ended January 31, 2025 (2024 - \$Nil).

SPROUT AI INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JANUARY 31, 2025 AND 2024 (Expressed in United States Dollars)

8. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	Patent	Trademark	Product Development	Total
Cost				
Balance as at January 31, 2023	\$ 5,270	\$ 39,652	\$ 737,762	\$ 782,684
Additions	35,853	37,972	57,410	131,235
Transfer of assets	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(59,385)</u>	<u>(59,385)</u>
Balance as at January 31, 2024	\$ 41,123	\$ 77,624	\$ 735,787	\$ 854,534
Additions	<u>17,870</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>6,674</u>	<u>24,544</u>
Balance as at January 31, 2025	<u>\$ 58,993</u>	<u>\$ 77,624</u>	<u>\$ 742,461</u>	<u>\$ 879,078</u>
Accumulated depreciation				
Balance as at January 31, 2023	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Depreciation	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>36,789</u>	<u>36,789</u>
Balance as at January 31, 2024	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 36,789	\$ 36,789
Depreciation	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>147,157</u>	<u>147,157</u>
Balance as at January 31, 2025	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 183,946</u>	<u>\$ 183,946</u>
Carrying amounts:				
Balance as at January 31, 2025	<u>\$ 58,993</u>	<u>\$ 77,624</u>	<u>\$ 558,515</u>	<u>\$ 695,132</u>
Balance as at January 31, 2024	<u>\$ 41,123</u>	<u>\$ 77,624</u>	<u>\$ 698,998</u>	<u>\$ 817,745</u>

Development costs consist of the costs of developing a prototype for the Sprout AI habitat. As at January 31, 2025, such intangible assets were available for use and there is \$147,157 (2024 - \$36,789) amortization charges for the year ended January 31, 2025.

During the year ended January 31, 2025, \$Nil (2024 - \$25,453), representing the excessive parts acquired for product development, were transferred to inventory.

During the year ended January 31, 2025, additions of \$6,674 (2024 - \$Nil) were taken from inventory for the development of Sprout AI Habitat Version 3.

During the year ended January 31, 2024, part of the intangible assets were transferred to ETCH BioTrace, S.A., a related party of the Company, for further development. Consideration received were \$33,932, representing the carrying amount of the intangible asset.

Management regularly assesses intangible assets for impairment indicators and has determined that no impairment is required for the year ended January 31, 2025 (2024 - \$Nil).

SPROUT AI INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JANUARY 31, 2025 AND 2024 (Expressed in United States Dollars)

9. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

	2025	2024
Trade accounts payable	\$ 418,744	\$ 545,442
Accrued liabilities	75,756	78,376
Government remittances payable	<u>94,977</u>	<u>110,959</u>
	<u>\$ 589,477</u>	<u>\$ 734,777</u>

10. DUE FROM/TO RELATED PARTIES

	2025	2024
Due from related parties		
One System One Solution, S.A.	\$ 202,215	\$ 210,363
TheraCann Canada Benchmark Ltd.	55,242	33,673
ETCH BioTrace, S.A.	45,296	44,884
TheraCann Africa Benchmark Corporation	<u>562</u>	<u>562</u>
	<u>\$ 303,315</u>	<u>\$ 289,482</u>
Due to related parties		
TheraCann International Benchmark Corporation ("TIBC")	\$ 2,803,568	\$ 2,395,572
TheraCann Australia Benchmark Pty Ltd.	124,292	118,675
TheraCann Canada Inc.	<u>746</u>	<u>4,113</u>
	<u>\$ 2,928,606</u>	<u>\$ 2,518,360</u>

The amounts due from/to related parties are from companies that are owned or controlled by an officer of the Company. The amounts due from/to related parties are unsecured, non-interest bearing and due within 12 months.

11. LOAN PAYABLE

In March 2022, the Company entered into an unsecured loan agreement with Mr. S. Halter, whereby the Company borrowed \$520,000 at a rate of 6% to be repaid over a three-year period. The Loan Agreement was amended in April 2023 and December 2023 to reflect updated terms for repayment. During the year ended January 31, 2025, an amended repayment schedule was approved by both parties. The loan will be repaid with progressive monthly instalments from \$5,000 to \$149,109. The loan will be extinguished in full in December 2026.

The Company has discounted the loan using the effective interest method at a discount rate of 6% per annum over a repayment period of three years. Upon recognition, \$42,272 was recognized as the fair value adjustment on the loan payable. During the year ended January 31, 2025, \$971 (2024 - \$Nil) was recognized as a loan modification due to an amended repayment schedule.

SPROUT AI INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JANUARY 31, 2025 AND 2024 (Expressed in United States Dollars)

11. LOAN PAYABLE (Continued...)

Balance as at January 31, 2023	\$ 502,159
Repayment of loan balance	(5,001)
Interest expense	<u>30,846</u>
Balance as at January 31, 2024	528,004
Repayment of loan balance	(9,000)
Fair value adjustment	971
Interest expense	<u>31,209</u>
Balance as at January 31, 2025	<u>\$ 551,184</u>
Current portion	\$ 88,122
Long-term portion	<u>463,062</u>
	<u>\$ 551,184</u>

The following table sets out the maturity analysis of loan payments, showing the discounted principal payments to be made as at January 31, 2025:

2026	\$ 88,122
2027	<u>463,062</u>
Total	<u>\$ 551,184</u>

12. RELATED PARTY LOAN PAYABLE

In February 2023, the Company entered into a loan agreement with TIBC, whereby the Company borrowed \$1,000,000. The loan is non-interest bearing, unsecured and due on or before 36 months from the date of loan agreement. Management intends to settle the amount within 12 months (note 25).

In September 2023, the Company entered into a loan agreement with TIBC, whereby the Company borrowed \$750,000. As of year ended January 31, 2025 \$694,800 (2024 - \$Nil) has been advanced. The loan is non-interest bearing, unsecured and due on demand. Management intends to settle the amount within 12 months (note 25).

SPROUT AI INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2025 AND 2024

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

13. LEASE LIABILITIES

The Company subleases commercial space and office space from its controlling shareholder. The Company's lease commenced on February 1, 2019 and extends to February 1, 2024. The Company has an option to extend the lease beyond the three-year non-cancellable term for an additional term of three years. The Company had determined that it was reasonably certain to exercise this extension period and had therefore included the future lease payments in the extension term when measuring the lease liability and right-of-use asset. The monthly lease charge is \$26,729 which is subject to a variable maintenance charge and a variable 10% late fee. In fiscal 2022, the Company entered into a lease agreement for an office equipment. The monthly lease charge is \$259. The Company has recognized the right-of-use assets in respect of these leases (note 6).

The Company has also recognized a lease liability for those leases, which was initially measured at the present value of the future lease payments, discounted using the Company's incremental borrowing rate of 16.22% and 2% for the leased building and office equipment, respectively. Interest expense on the lease liability is included in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

On January 31, 2024, management and lessor agreed not to exercise the extension option of the lease of the building and to terminate the lease effective April 30, 2024. Management considered the reduction in lease period as a modification of lease which resulted in a reduction of right-of-use assets in the amount of \$505,706 (note 6) and a reduction of lease liabilities in the amount of \$673,389. The difference of \$167,682 has been recorded as a gain on lease modification in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

On May 1, 2024 the Company moved to a new location in Panama Viejo Business Center leased by TIBC. In anticipation of the upcoming amalgamation (note 25), no lease or rental charges have been incurred by the Company. The premises is comprised of both a two-level open office concept as well as a warehouse designed for large-scale manufacturer, quality assurance, packaging, and shipping of Sprout AI directly to the Panama Canal. The total building occupies 9,954 sq. ft (925 sq.m.).

The following table details the discounted cash flows and contractual maturities of the Company's lease obligations, as at January 31, 2025:

	Leased Building	Leased Equipment	Total
Balance as at January 31, 2023	\$ 937,865	\$ 5,084	\$ 942,949
Interest	134,331	129	134,460
Lease payments	(320,741)	(3,169)	(323,910)
Lease modification	<u>(673,389)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(673,389)</u>
Balance as at January 31, 2024	\$ 78,066	\$ 2,044	\$ 80,110
Interest	2,120	12	2,132
Lease payments	<u>(80,186)</u>	<u>(2,056)</u>	<u>(82,242)</u>
Balance as at January 31, 2025	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

SPROUT AI INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2025 AND 2024

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

14. DEFERRED REVENUE

Deferred revenue is comprised of customer deposits which are funds paid by customers in advance for delivery of Sprout AI Habitat Systems based on the sales agreements. All deposits are non-refundable. There are no external restrictions on the use of these deposits.

	2025	2024
Balance - Beginning of year	\$ 656,168	\$ 656,168
Deposits during the year	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Balance - End of year	<u>\$ 656,168</u>	<u>\$ 656,168</u>

15. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

On August 23, 2024, the Company settled the claims with respect to service billing by the previous payroll service provider in the amount of \$81,343. As at January 31, 2025, the outstanding balance is \$Nil (2024 - \$81,343).

16. SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized

Unlimited Common shares without par value

	Number of Shares	Share Capital
Balance, January 31, 2023, 2024 and 2025	<u>90,964,806</u>	<u>\$ 6,009,390</u>

SPROUT AI INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JANUARY 31, 2025 AND 2024
(Expressed in United States Dollars)

17. CAPITAL STOCK RESERVE

On June 1, 2024, the PB Warrants reached the end of their 3 years expected life and expired. These warrants were issued on June 1, 2021 with an estimated fair value of \$752,552 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The fair value of the contingent consideration was discounted to its present value reflecting the Company's expectation on meeting revenue targets. The following assumptions were used to value the PB Warrants:

Risk-free interest rate	0.29%
Expected life	3 years
Annualized volatility	100%
Share price	\$0.1412 USD (\$0.17 CAD)
Discount rate	16%

During the year ended January 31, 2025, the reserve was reduced by the fair value on issuance of warrants upon the expiration.

18. REVENUE

Revenue from external customers is derived as product revenue earned from end users who purchase our goods through the Company's primary distributor, TIBC. Revenue may also be derived from storage of products on behalf of end users if the end user is not able to pay final balances prior to shipment. TIBC does not mark up the cost of the Company's goods. TIBC receives payment from end user to install, operate, and maintain the Company goods at the end user location. Freight costs of the Company goods are paid either by TIBC or the end user.

The Company recognizes product and storage on a gross basis.

Products are paid by non-refundable deposits. The percentage of deposit will vary depending on size of order, time to delivery order, and shipping constraints. Typically, orders are paid with a deposit to commence order, and the remaining balance due prior to shipment to the customer's chosen destination. Deferred revenue is recorded for the period of time between when the order is placed and when the order has been shipped to the customer's chosen destination. Storage is to be paid monthly and is due on receipt of invoice.

Other revenues are from agricultural products sales, management, consulting, and software development services and are recognized in accordance with their respective agreements.

Fair value adjustment on loan payable represents the difference between the loan proceeds received and the time value of money of the future repayments discounted at an imputed interest rate of 6% per annum.

SPROUT AI INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2025 AND 2024

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

19. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The President and Chief Operating Officer regularly assess and make allocation decisions based on contracts and projects in progress in the geographic areas of operations. Based on the fact that operations are ramping up and in the early stages of the Company's existence, management has determined that it operates as a single operating division. For the year ended January 31, 2025, the Company derived Nil% (2024 - 100%) of revenue from related entities, which are controlled by an officer of the Company. As at January 31, 2025, 100% (2024 - 100%) of non-current assets (other than financial instruments) are located in Panama.

20. COMPREHENSIVE LOSS PER SHARE

The calculation of basic and diluted loss per share for the year ended January 31, 2025 was based on the loss of \$1,152,744 (2024 - \$1,185,845) and weighted average number of common shares outstanding of 90,964,806 (2024 - 90,964,806). All warrants were excluded from the diluted weighted average number of common shares calculation as their effect would have been anti-dilutive.

21. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

a) Transactions with key management personnel

Transactions with key management personnel of the Company include certain members of the Company's executive management team and the Board of Directors which have the responsibilities for strategic planning, oversight and control of the Company. During the year, the total compensation paid to executive management team and Board of Directors amounted to \$115,649 (2024 - \$346,928). There is no indirect compensation paid to executive management team and Board of directors for the year ended January 31, 2025 and 2024.

b) Other related party transactions

During the year, the Company received other revenue from TIBC, an entity controlled by an officer of the Company, in the amount of \$Nil (2024 - \$143,133) for management and consulting services provided during 2025.

During the year, the Company received other revenue from One System One Solution, S.A., an entity controlled by an officer of the Company, in the amount of \$Nil (2024 - \$97,017) for software development services provided during 2025.

During the year, the Company was charged a software licensing fee in the amount of \$10,497 (2024 - \$45,487) by One System One Solution, S.A., an entity controlled by an officer of the Company.

During the year, the Company was charged \$80,186 (2024 - \$320,742) by TIBC, an entity controlled by an officer of the Company, in connection with the Company's premises sublease.

SPROUT AI INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JANUARY 31, 2025 AND 2024 (Expressed in United States Dollars)

21. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES (Continued...)

b) Other related party transactions (Continued...)

During the year, the Company received proceeds from related party loan in the amount of \$694,800 (2024 - \$1,000,000) from TIBC, an entity controlled by an officer of the Company (note 12).

As at January 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company had amounts due from (to) related parties, which are controlled by an officer of the Company (note 10).

Included in accounts payable are \$44,886 (2024 - \$36,398) payable to an officer of the Company, received to facilitate the Company's operation.

22. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, due from related parties, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, loan payable, related party loan payable and due to related parties. Unless otherwise noted, it is management's opinion that the Company is not exposed to credit, liquidity or market risks arising from these financial instruments except as noted below.

Credit risk and economic dependence

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Company is exposed to credit risk on the accounts receivable from its customers and due from related parties. In order to reduce its credit risk, the Company has adopted credit policies which include the analysis of the financial position of its customers and regular review of their credit limits. As at January 31, 2025, Nil% (2024 - 100%) of the contracted revenues are from Nil (2024 - two) related companies.

As of January 31, 2025, the Company had \$303,315 (2024 - \$289,482) of financial assets carried at amortized cost which were subject to expected credit loss assessment in accordance with IFRS 9. The Company has determined \$Nil (2024 - \$Nil) for the allowance for expected credit loss as the full balance is expected to be settled within 12 months (note 25). There is no history of default for those debtors.

SPROUT AI INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2025 AND 2024

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

22. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued...)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company has historically relied upon equity financing to satisfy its capital requirements and will continue to depend heavily upon equity capital to finance its activities. There can be no assurance the Company will be able to obtain required financing in the future on acceptable terms. The Company anticipates it will need additional capital in the future to finance ongoing operations, such capital to be derived from the exercise of outstanding warrants and/or the completion of other equity financing's. The Company has limited financial resources, has no source of operating income and has no assurance that additional funding will be available to fund its operations, although the Company has been successful in the past in financing its activities through the sale of equity securities.

The ability of the Company to arrange additional financing in the future will depend, in part, on the prevailing capital market conditions and operational success. There can be no assurance that continual fluctuations in price will not occur. Any quoted market for the common shares may be subject to market trends generally, notwithstanding any potential success of the Company in creating revenue, cash flows or earnings.

While the Company has been successful in securing parent company loans in the past, there is no assurance that it will be able to do so in the future. All the Company's liabilities, with the exception of the lease liabilities and non-current portion of the long-term debt, are due within the next 12 months.

January 31, 2025

	0 - 12 months	1 - 3 years	3 - 5 years	Beyond 5 years	Indefinite maturity	Total
Financial assets						
Financial assets at FVTPL	\$ 1,151	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,151
Financial assets at amortized cost	<u>303,315</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>303,315</u>
Total	<u>\$ 304,466</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 304,466</u>
Financial liabilities						
Financial liabilities at amortized cost	<u>\$5,206,028</u>	<u>\$ 463,062</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$5,669,090</u>

SPROUT AI INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2025 AND 2024

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

22. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued...)

Liquidity risk (Continued...)

January 31, 2024

	0 - 12 months	1 - 3 years	3 - 5 years	Beyond 5 years	Indefinite maturity	Total
Financial assets						
Financial assets at FVTPL	\$ 6,812	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 6,812
Financial assets at amortized cost	<u>289,482</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>289,482</u>
Total	<u>\$ 296,294</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 296,294</u>
Financial liabilities						
Financial liabilities at amortized cost	<u>\$4,164,781</u>	<u>\$ 505,401</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$4,670,182</u>

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: foreign currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk is the risk to the Company's earnings that arises from volatility in foreign exchange rates. The Company may have contracts with clients to receive fees in currencies other than its measurement currency. This may have an adverse effect on the value of future revenues and assets dominated in currencies other than the United States Dollars, absent any Company specific event.

Included in the undernoted accounts are the following Canadian dollar balances, these balances have not been hedged at January 31, 2025 and 2024:

	2025	2024
Cash	<u>\$ 313</u>	<u>\$ 2,929</u>
Due from (to) related parties	<u>\$ 74,078</u>	<u>\$ 35,112</u>
Accounts payable	<u>\$ 456,037</u>	<u>\$ 463,910</u>

SPROUT AI INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2025 AND 2024

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

22. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued...)

Interest rate risk

The Company has deposits in financial institutions. The Company is exposed to reductions in interest rates, which could impact expected current and future returns. As at January 31, 2025, the amount of \$1,151 (2024 - \$6,812) was held in deposits with financial institutions.

January 31, 2025

	Floating Rate Financial Instruments	Fixed Rate Financial Instruments	Non-Interest Bearing	Total
Financial assets				
Financial assets at FVTPL	\$ 1,151	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,151
Financial assets at amortized cost	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>303,315</u>	<u>303,315</u>
	<u><u>\$ 1,151</u></u>	<u><u>\$ -</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 303,315</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 304,466</u></u>
Financial liabilities				
Financial liabilities at amortized cost	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 551,184</u>	<u>\$ 5,117,906</u>	<u>\$ 5,669,090</u>

January 31, 2024

	Floating Rate Financial Instruments	Fixed Rate Financial Instruments	Non-Interest Bearing	Total
Financial assets				
Financial assets at FVTPL	\$ 6,812	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 6,812
Financial assets at amortized cost	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>289,482</u>	<u>289,482</u>
	<u><u>\$ 6,812</u></u>	<u><u>\$ -</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 289,482</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 296,294</u></u>
Financial liabilities				
Financial liabilities at amortized cost	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 528,004</u>	<u>\$ 4,142,178</u>	<u>\$ 4,670,182</u>

SPROUT AI INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2025 AND 2024

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

22. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued...)

Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices, other than those arising from interest risk or currency risk. The Company is not exposed to any other price risk.

Fair value measurements of financial assets and liabilities

Financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value are grouped in Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable:

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The fair value of the Company's accounts payable and accrued liabilities, loan payable and due to/from related parties approximate their carrying value due to their short term in nature. The Company's cash is measured at fair value using Level 1 inputs.

23. INCOME TAXES

A reconciliation of income taxes at statutory rates to reported taxes is as follows:

	2025	2024
Net loss	\$ 1,152,744	\$ 1,185,845
Statutory tax rate	<u>26.50 %</u>	<u>26.50 %</u>
Expected income tax recovery at the statutory tax rate	305,477	314,249
Increase (decrease) in income tax recovery resulting from:		
Non deductible expenses on unrealized foreign exchange loss	(1,262)	221
Difference in tax rates in foreign jurisdiction (a)	(14,800)	(299,052)
Non-capital losses unutilized	<u>(289,415)</u>	<u>(15,418)</u>
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

- (a) Sprout AI S.A. and Beyond Farming Panama, S.A. were domiciled in the special fiscal zone of Panama Pacifico and benefited from full income tax exemption until May 2024. During this period, they were not subject to corporate income tax on either domestic or foreign sales. Beginning June 1, 2024, these companies are subject to the general 25% corporate income tax rate in accordance with Panamanian tax law, where income derived from foreign sources are exempted from income tax.

SPROUT AI INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2025 AND 2024

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

23. INCOME TAXES (Continued...)

(b) Sprout AI Inc. and Sprout AI Australia PTY Ltd. are subject to the tax legislation of their respective jurisdictions of domicile.

The Company recognizes tax benefits on losses or other deductible amounts generated where the probable criteria for the recognition of deferred tax assets has been met. The Company's unrecognized deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses for which no deferred tax asset is recognized consists of the following amounts:

	2025	2024
Deferred tax assets		
Non-capital losses	\$ 621,513	\$ 332,098
Less: valuation allowance	<u>(621,513)</u>	<u>(332,098)</u>
Unrecognized deferred tax	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

As at January 31, 2025, the Company has available losses that may be carried forward to apply against future years' income for income tax purposes. The approximate losses expire as follows:

2026	\$ 197,336
2027	197,336
2028	197,336
2029	197,336
2030	197,335
2042	753,668
2043	441,351
2044	58,181
2045	<u>161,304</u>
	<u>\$ 2,401,183</u>

The potential benefits of these carry forward non-capital losses and deductible temporary differences has not been recognized in these financial statements as it is not considered probable that there will be sufficient future taxable profit to utilize the deferred tax assets.

SPROUT AI INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2025 AND 2024

(Expressed in United States Dollars)

24. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company manages share capital and capital stock reserve as capital. The objective when managing capital is to maintain adequate levels of funding to support the development of its business and maintain the necessary corporate and administrative functions to facilitate these activities. This is done primarily through equity financing. Future financings are dependent on market conditions and there can be no assurance the Company will be able to raise funds in the future. There were no changes to the Company's approach to capital management since incorporation. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. The Company does not currently have adequate sources of capital for the development of its business and will need to raise additional capital by obtaining equity financing through private placements or debt financing. The Company may raise additional debt or equity financing in the near future to meet its current obligations (note 1).

25. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Amalgamation with TheraCann International Benchmark Corporation ("TIBC")

- **Special Meeting Approval:** On August 30, 2024, 95% of Sprout AI Inc.'s minority shareholders voted in favour of the amalgamation with TheraCann International Benchmark Corp.
- **Structure and Terms:** This amalgamation is structured as a reverse takeover ("RTO"). The Company will consolidate its shares on a 3.333-to-1 basis, and TIBC shareholders will receive 5.296 Sprout AI Inc. shares for each TIBC share. Upon closing, TIBC shareholders will hold 70% of the resulting entity.
- **Regulatory Status:** Amalgamation is subject to the completion of (1) final investments under private placement agreements of \$1.5M total, with \$30,000 pending, (2) Canadian Securities Exchange (CSE) review of a \$50M - \$75M post-amalgamation financing facility, and (3) acceptance of reviewed Q3 2024 TIBC financial. All are anticipated by June 2025.